w
y
SR

0&0
TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTTNG pDRHNC
FROM: DIVISTON OF LEGAL SERVICES (CAPELESS) fEN:’
RE: DOCKET NO. 951234-WS - APPLICATION CF ARREDONDO UTILITY

CORPORATION, INC. FOR A STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE IN
ALACHUA COUNTY.

psc - - 2728 FoF -

Attached is an

ampﬁgnaagﬂs, with attachments, to be issued in the above-referenced

docket. (Number of pages in Order - 33)

RGC/mw
Arrcachment
it Division of Water and Wastewater {(Qkome)

I: 951234 -0 ,RGC

P
7




BEFQORE THE PLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application of Arredondo } DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
Utility Corporation, Inc., for a ) ORDER NC. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
etaff-assisted rate case in ) ISSUED: MAY 30, 1996
Alachua County. )
)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIBBLING

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the actlon discussed herein regarding our granting
of increased rares and charges is preliminary in nature and will
pecome final unless a person whose Interests are substantially
affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule
25-22.029, Florida Adminlstrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Arredondo Utility Corporation, Inc. {Arredondo or utilicy), is
a CTlase C water and wastewater utility located in Alachua County,
Florida. The utility operates two water syatemsa and one wastewater
eysctem; the Arredondo Estates water system (the Estates) and the
Arredondo Farms water and waptewater gystems (the Farma). The
utility serves approximately 455 water customere and 224 wdatewater
CuBtomers.

This Commission gained jurisdiction over investor-owned water
ang wastewater systeme in Alachua County on June 30, 15992,
Arredondo was granted a grandfarher certificate by Order No. PSC-
92-1454- FOF-WS, lssucd December 15, 1992, in Docket No. 920973 -WS.

DOCUMENT kM F 3 DATE

05963 HAYRA
FPSC*RECURDS!REPORTIHG



ORDER NC. PBC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NGC. 951234-WS5
PAGE 2

Cn Auguat 27, 1992, Arredondo applied for and received a
staff-assiated rate case., By Order No. PSC-93-0509-FCOF-WS, issued
April 5, 1993, in Docket No. 920869-WS, the Commission established
the utility's current rates.

Cn October 17, 1995, Arredondo applied for the inetant staff-
assisted rate case. The utility has paid the appropriate filing
fees. We have audited the utility's books and records for
compliance with Commission rules and orders and have determined all
components necessary for rate setting. Moreover, we have conducted
an engineering fileld investigation of the utility's water plante,
wagtewater plant, and the service area, We have also performed a
review of the utility's operating expenses, maps, files, and rate
application to obtain information about the physical plants and
operating coeta.

Water and wastewater in the utility's service area 1s under
the juriediction of the St. John's River Water Management District
(SJRWMD). The Commission has a memorandum of understanding wich
the Florida Water Management Districte, in which the Commission has
recognized that a joint cooperative effort 1is necessary to
implement an effective, state-wide water conseivatlion policy. We
have been informed by the SJRWMD that the area encompassing
Arredondo is not within a critical use or water cautli.a area.

We have selected a hlsetcrical test year ended COctober 21,
1495, for rate getting purposes., Test year revenuege were 578,644
for water and $32,790 for wastewater. Test year operating expenscs
were 5110,287 for water and 556,132 for wastewater. This results
1n test year operating losses of $31,643 for water and $23,342 for
wagtewater,

QUALITY OF SERVICE

A customer meeting wase held on the evening of March 27, 199¢,
at the Kimbally Wiles Elementary School on Southwest 75th Street in
Gaineaville. Out of the 47% customers served by this utility,

eleven customers attended the meeting. The primary quality of
pervice concern of these custoners related to what was described as
water hardness. Two other concerne of the customers were air

buildup in the pipes and consistency of meter readings.

The overall quaiity of service provided by the urility is
derived from the evaluation of three separate componente of water
and wastewater utiliLy operationsg: {1} guality of the utility's
preduct (bo:h water and wasBtewater gervice); (2} operational
conditions at both plant facilities; and (3) customer satisfaction.



ORDER NO. PS5SC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 551234-WS
PAGE 3

The latest sanitary purveys of the water treatment plants
performed by the Department of EBnvironmental Prctection (DEP)
occurred during April, 1995. The respective survey for each plant
listed no plant-in-service violatlona. The utllity 1s currently
up-to-date with ite required testing and analysis. All chemical
analysgis resulte were Batisfactory, although it was indicated that
the water contains minerals that claseify it as "hard® water. Due
to the mineral content, the treated water provided by the utilicy
tends to form scale deposits, While this condition may be a
nuipance, it is8 not considered a health hazard. The treated water
provided by Arredondo meets or exceeds all requiremente for safe
drinking water.

Operational conditions at both water plants and the wantewater
plant are considered normal. Houaekeeplng at each of the plants is
also considered normal given the age of the equipment at each
plant. Nothing was noted during our field investlgation which
would indicate a practice of deferring maintenance. To the
contrary, repair parte appeared to be available, shelved, and
easlly acceasible for emergenciea. Al+hough equipment may not have
been freshly painted, it appeared well maintained. Each of the
three auxiliary power generatorg were test started. 'Tne response
wag satrigfactory, which Indicates a readiness for emergency
conditions. By all appearances, operaticnal conditions are
gatisfactory.

Arredondo operates under SJTRWMD's Consumptive Use Permits Nos.
2-001-0016 AUR2M, isgued September 7, 1994, and 2-001-0017 AUR,
issued July 12, 1594. The permite place the restriction of 16.0
million gallone per year {(mgy) on the EBtates MHP and 12.926 mgy on
the Farms MHP for annual extraction quotap. The average test year
water and wastewater consumption for individually metered
residential customers was approximately 4,936 and 3,268 gallons per
month, respectively. According to monthly operatlonal reporta, the
urilirty exceeded its annual withdrawal quotas for both Bystems. We
have contacted the SJRWMD in Palatka to dilacuss the actual
extraction rates. AL this time, the water management office is
investigating the utilicty's need to either increase its yearly
withdrawal quotas or to institure a water conservation program.

Those cuatomers who attended the customer meeting were
primarily concerned about mineral depoeits on their kictchen and
bath fixtures. This situation is generally treatable by lime
softening. However, the cost to inatall lime softening equipment
ig from approximately $B80,000 to $140,000 for each of the two water
treatment plante. This cost would bhe passed on to the customers
through their rates. We find that this solution would not be cost
effective or prudent for this customer base. We note that



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 4

customers who find the scaling problem to be intolerable have other
optionse. They could either have a local water softening company
inetall a water softening unit at a variable price, or they could
purchase a whole house filter pystem for less than §50.00. Filter
cartridges are replaced as necessary and can be purchased to screen
for a variance of compounds, including excegsive minerals.

Another concern of the custcomers was air in the lines.
According to the utility, a eituation occurred about ten monthse ago
whereby the compressor used t¢ regulate the alr/water ratio in the
hydropneumatic tank was mistakenly left running for an extended
period of time. This caused a problem of excesalve air in the
lines and created a nuigance when customers opened thelr faucers,
The utilicy has corrected the pituation and does not anticipate
this problem to reoccur.

For those customers who expressed that the utility had an
inconeistent policy of meter reading, the utility was cautioned at
the customer meeting about the rules and the responsibilities of
congistent meter readimg. The utility contends that when meters
are not read, it is because those meters are within fenced yards
where the gate is locked, or the yards contain unrestrained dogs,
or there i8 too much debris covering the meter. The utility has
ageured us that every diligent effort will be made to read ail
meters on or around the 15th of each month. It has also prepared
a flyer for the meter reader to leave at those resldences where the
meter was not read. This flyer informs the customer of the normal
res ling cycle, reguests that proper access be given to the meter
reader, discusses the utility's policy for blilling when the meter
cannct be read, and acte as a checklist to inform the customer why
their meter was not read. We finds this to be a satigfactory
effaort by the uti.ity.

All things considered, we find that the utility's guality of
service is satisfactory.

RATE BASE
Our calculation of the appropriate rate base for the water and
wagtewater systems are sSshown on Schedules Noas. 1 and 1A. Cur

adjustments are itemized on Schedule No. 1-B. Those adjustments
which are self-explanatory or which are essentlally mechanical in
nature are reflected on those 8chedules without further discusseion
in the body of thise Order. The major adjustments are discussged
below.




ORDER NQ. PSC-596-0728-FQOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 5

Used _and Ugeful
Water Treatment Plants

Arredondo's water treatment plante were calculated for uged
and useful by a compoelte of the two water plante based on a gallon
per day methodology. The approved formula approach was applied to
both plante with the higheat capacity well from each being
considered out of service in accordance with American Water Works
Agsociaction (AWWA) M5, In addition, the maximum daily flow
occurring at the Farms on October 16, 1995, was totaled wich the
daily recorded flow from the Estates for the same day and used in
comparison with a sixteen hour day. The result of this calculation
iB 9%.42%. Each of the plants' components, when evaluated
separately, are considered 100% used and useful, either by
regulatory mandate or readiness to serve. No less of a plant could
serve the existing customer base. For these reasons, we find both
water treatment plante to be 100% used and useful.

Water Diptribution Systems

For coneistency in evaluation, both water distribution systems
were also calculated as a composite. By formula calculation, we
find chat both distribution systems serving the Arredondo customers
are 70.69% used and useful with the exception of Meter & Meter
Installations (Account No. 334), which 18 100% used and useful.

Waptewater Treatment Plant
The wastewater treatment plant was constructed at a rated
capacity of 60,000 gallons per day (gpd). The highest five-day

average of dally flows during the test year occurred in August,
1955, and was 35,600 gpd. The used and useful formula, used as an
indicator, yielde a percentage of wuseful plant at 63.55%.
Therefore, we find tne wascewater treatment plant to be 64% used
and useful.

Waptewater Collection System

The formula approach, used as an indicator, ylelds €2.27% used
and useful for the wastewater collection system, with the exception
of Account Number 363 (Servicese), which is 100% used and useful.
We ctherefore find the collection syetem to be €2% used and useful,
except for Account Number 363 (Services), which ie 100% used and
usgeful.



ORDER NO. PSC-9%6-0728-FOF-WS
JOCKET NC. 951234-W5S
PAGE &

Test Year Rate Bage

By Order No. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS, the Commission established
rate base component balances at August 27, 1992. The Commisseicn
approved the utility plant in service amount based on an original
cost study performed by astaff. Because the utility had not
produced competent substantial evidence of the amount of
Contributione-in-aid-of-conactruction (CIAC}, CIAC was imputed at
that time according to Rule 25-30.570, Florida Administrative Code.

For the instant rate case, however, the utility has submitted
competent Bubatantial evidence of the amount of CIAC in the form of
tax returns and documentation on the sale of the utility from C. L,
Brice 1977 Trust to Arredondo. Using the information provided by
the utility, we have determined that no CIAC was collected from
customerse of Arredondo Farms. Plant was capitalized on the books
of C. L. Brice 1977 Trust. We shall therefore eliminate the CIAC
which was imputed by Order No. PS5C-93-0509-FOFP-WS.

We have selected a historical test year ended October 31,
1995, for this rate cagse. We have calculated rate base based on
the original coet provided by the utility. Rate base components
have been updated through Cctober 31, 1995, to include addirions
and reclagsifications. A discussion of each componentc of rate base
follows.

urility Plapt in Service (UPIS)

The utility recorded UPIS of $272,577 for water and $177,526
for wastewater. UPI5 has been decreased by 55,024 for water and
increaged by 539,441 for wastewater to bring the utility's books to
the proper amcount. UPIS has been decreased by 56,976 for water and
$3,594 for wastewater to retire a pick-up truck from plant. UPIS
has been increaped Lty $3,602 for water to reflect recommended pro
forma plant. The pro forma plant includes a dual chlorination
system. Averaging adjustments were also made Lo reduce water UPIS
by $3,818 and wastewater UPIS by $12,653, Our adjustments regult
in a decrease of $12,216 for warer and 523,194 for wastewater.

Based on the foregeing, we find that the appropriate average
amount cof test year plant in service is $260,361 for water and
$200,720 for wastewater.

Land

By Order No. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS, the Commisslion approved land
value of $1,474 for water and §5,500 for wascewater. The utility's
original coset reflects land value of $3,2%6 for water and 56,7136



ORDEP NG. PSC-926-0728-F0OF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 7

for wastewater. We find it appropriate to increase land value by
51,782 for water and $1,486 for wastewater to reflect land value at
original cost.

Non-Used and Useful Plant

We have determined the used and useful percentage of each
plant account. We find that average non-uged and useful plant ia
(524,870) for water and {§75,039) for wagstewater. The average non-
used and useful accumulated depreciation associated with plant 1is
$13,635 for water and $34,346 for wastewater.

Based on these adjustments, we find that the appropriate non-
used and useful plant adjustments are ($11,231) for water and
(540,693) for wasBtewater.

Accumulated DPepreciation

The utillity'e booke reflected accumulated depreciation
balances of §125,350 for water and $96,75%0 for wastewater. We
calculated accumulated deprecliatlon pursuant to rates set forth in
Rule 2%-30.140, Florida Administrative Code, using the original
cost provided by the utilitcy. We have decreased accumulated
depreciaclon by $12,236 for water and we have increased accumulated
depreciacion by 51,846 for wastewater. We have also decreased
accumulated depreciation by 56,976 for water and §3,5%4 for
wagtewater to retire a pick-up truck from plant. We have ilncreased
accumulated depreclation by $106 for water only, to reflect the
average accumulated depreciation on pro forma plant. We have also
increased accumulated depreciacion by $226 for water and $115 for
wastewater Lo reflect the salvage value on a golf cart that was
gold. We have also made averaging adjustments of 55,958 for water
and $%4,382 for wagtewater.

Based on the foregoing, we find that the appropriate average
accumulated depreciation balance is §100,512 for water and $90,793
for wastewater,

The utility recorded CIAC of 569,350 for water and §77,430 for
wagtewater, which represent the amounts imputed by Order No. PSC-
93-0509-FOF-HS. As discussed above, CIAC has been decreased by
$59,274 for water and §77,430 for wastewatey to bring CIAC to the
recommended test year amount. CIAC has been decreaped by $3,058
for water to reflect averaging adjustments.



CRDER NO. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 8

Based on the foregoing, we find that the appropriate avorage
CIAC balances are $7,018 for water and $0 for wastewater.

Amoxtization of CIAC

Amortization of CIAC has been calculated consistent with our
calculation of accumulated depreciation. The utility recorded
amortization of CIAC of 544,787 tfor water and 543,249 for
wantewater due to imputation of CIAC by Order No. P3C-93-0509-POF-
WS. We have decreased CIAC amortization by 544,201 for water and

by $43,249 f.r wastewater. We have reduced amortization of CIAC by
£231 for water only, to reflect averaging adjustments.

Based on the foregoing, we find rthat the appropriate
accumulation balances are $355 for the water facilities and $0 for
the wastewater facility.

Working Capital Allowance

Conslestent with Rule 25-30.443, Florida Adminigtrative Code,
we used the one-eighth of cperation and maintenance expense (O&M)
formula approach for calculating working capital allowance.
Applying that formula, and based on O&M of $94,261 for water and
$52,627 for wastewater, we find that the working capital allowance
is $11,783 for water and $6,578 for wastewatrer.

Rate Bage Summary

Based on the foregoing, we find that the appropriate test year
rate base balances are $156,994 for water and 582,748 for
wagtewater.

COST OF CAPITAL
Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital and our
adjustments are contained 1in Schedule No. 2. Thoee adjustments

which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in
nature are reflected on those echedules without further discussion
in the body of cthis Order. The major adjustmente are discussed
below.

Return on Equicy

Arredonde's capital structure includes a long term debt
balance of $327,667 and a negative common equity balance of
$208,553 for the test year. The utllity's debt ie at a cost rate
of 10%. Using "he current leverage formula approved by Order No.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 9

PSC-95-0982-FOF-WS, ipsued August 10, 1995, the rate of return on
common equity is 11.88%. Therefore, the resulting weighted costs
of debt and customer deposits are 9.81% and .11%, respectively.

Qverall Rate of Return

Because including a negative fiqure for common equity would
penalize the wutllity's capital structure by understating the
overall rate of return, we have adjusted the negative common equity
Lo zero. We made pro rata adjustmente to reconcile the capital
etructure downward to match the approved rate base.

The welghted ceoste of 9.81%k for debt and 0.11% for customer
deposits result in the appropriate gverall rate of return of 9.92%.

NET QPERATING INCOME

Qur calculation of net operating income ig shown on Schedule
No. 31 for the water systems and on Schedule No. 3A for the
wastewater system. Our adjustmente are itemized on Schadule No.
3B. Our analysips of O&M expense 18 shown on Schedule No. 3C for
Lhe water systems and on Schedule No. 3D for the wagtewater system.
Those adjustments which are eelf-explanatory or which are
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules
without further discussion in the body of thie Order. The major
adjustments are dlsescussed below.

Test Year Revenues

The utility recorded test year combined water systems revenues
of $75,898 and wastewater system revenues of $35,536 during the
test pericd. We recalculated test year revenueg for each system
based on the number of test year bills and consumption. Based on
this analymis, we find the approprilate test year operating revenues
to be $76,158 for the water systems and $35,795 for the wastewater
system. We have increased revenue by $260 for water and $259 for
wastewater to reflect the appropriate test year revenue.

Teat Year Operating Expengeg

The components of the utilirty's operating expenses include
operation and malintenance expenases, depreciation expense {net of
related amortization of CIAC), and taxes other than ilncome taxes.

The utility's test year operating expenses have been traced to
involces. We have made adjustments to reflect unrecorded test year
expenses and to reflect approved allowances for plant operations.



ORDER NO.

PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS

DOCKET NO. 951234-WS

PAGE 10

Operation and Majntepance Expengesg (O&M)

The utility charged $83,459 to water O&M and §58,691 to
wastewater O&M during the tesat Year. A summary of adjustmentse that
were made to the utility's recorded expenses follows.

1}

2)

kB

4)

5)

6}

- The utility recorded §$2,121 in
this account. We have adjusted this amount by $8% to
reflect the appropriate balance of $2,210.

Purchased Power - The utility recorded 57,146 for the
water gystems and $6,793 for the wastewater system. The

water systems' purchased power was lncreased by $704 and
the wastewater system balance wap increased by $2 to
reflect the appropriata balance of $7,850 for water and
$6,795 for wastewater.

- The utility recorded $153 for
water and 579 for wastewater fuel for power producticn.
We increased the water amount by $297 and the wastewater
amount by $146 to reflect the approved amount of $450 for
water and £225 for wastewater.

Chemicalg - The utility recorded $625 for the water
gystems and $199 for the wastewater system in the
chemical expense account. We adjusted these balances by
$159 and $95, respectively, to reflect the additional
allowancee of chemicals expensee for the water and
wagtewater systems.

- The utility recorded $4,141 for
the water systems and $7,933 for the waptewater system
during the test periocd. We decreased water and
wagstewater amopunts to reconcile with the audited amounts
of §1,640 and $5,251, respectively. Addicionally, we
reduced the reimbursed amounts of materlals and supplies
by $498 for water and by $99 for wastewater. The total
approved amounts for materiale and supplies are $2,005
for water and $2,583 for wastewater.

Contractual Serviceg - The utillicy recorded $60,502 for
the water gystems and $37,328 for the wastewater system
during the test year. We made several adjustments to
these balances.

We have allowed mowing and groundskeeping expensee for
the teat year of §$720 for water and 51,380 for
wastewater.,




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 11

7)

PSC-96-0728-FOF-WsS
951234 -WS

The utility utilized a contract operator for its water
and wastewater systems, resulting in expenses of 56,967
for the water systems and $3,707 for the wastewater
gystem for the tept year.

We have made an allowance for distribution and collection
repair of §9,517 for water and $4,079 for wastewater.

We have allowed a wastewater inppection fee for the test
year of §$750.

ARuxiliary power maintenance inspection expense for the
rest year amounted to $1,106 for water and $553 for

wastewater. We hereby approve a wastewater plant
cleaning, dirt and grit removal expense of $730. DEP-
required testing expenses for water are $5,712. The

wastewater testing expense amounts to §1,228.

AR meter changeout expense of $9500 is allowed for the
water systems.

Accounting and legal fees for the test year amounted to
53,480 for water and 51,792 for wastewater. We find it
appropriate to approve an answering service fee for the
test year of $264 for water and $136 for wastewater.

A paging cost for the test year of $172 is allowed for
water and $86 is allowed for waptewater.

We made an adjustment to include a management contracct.
The amount of the management contract is 539,293 for
water and 519,647 for wastewater for the test year.

We made adjustments tc reduce the contractual service
amount per the utility’'s general ledger of $60,5%02 for
water and $37,328 for wastewater.

Total adjustmente for this account amounted to $7,629 for
water and ($3,240) for wastewater. We find it
appropriate to approve a contractual service expense of
$68,131 for water and $34,088 for wastewater.

Rentg - The utilitv recorded $0 in thie account. We have
adjusted this amount by $5,172 for the water systems and
by §2,586 for the wastewater asayatem tc reflect an
al'owance for office space coverhead.




ORDER NO. PS5C-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-W5
PAGE 12

8) Traneportation Expenses - The utility recorded $790 for
the water systems and $14%5 for the wastewater system in
thie account durlng the test period. We increased the
expense by $950 for water and 3725 for wastewater to
reflect tept year transportation expense.

9} Ipsurance Expenge - The utility recorded §5,710 for the
water aystems and §2,620 for the waatewater system in
this account during the test period. We have reduced
this expense by 52,135 for thea water systems and by
$1,294 for the wastewater sBystem to remove that portion
of expense not allocable to the test year.

10) Regqulatory Comnigsion Expengse - The utility recorded no
regulatory commission expense for the test year. We have
adjusted this expense by 5648 ($2,592/4) for the water
gystems and by $385 ($1,460/1) for the wastewater system
to record the utility's rate case expenses amortized over
four years.

11) Miscellaneoug Expense - The utility recorded $2,909 for
the water systems and $1,083 for the wastewater sysatem.
We made a pro forma adjugtment to reduce the water amount
by $484 and the wastewater amount by £749 to remove
mobile phone charges from miscellanecus expense. We also
reduced the wastewater expense by $235 to remove
charitable contributions, and by $800 for a DEP fee for
a wagtewater permit. We made an addition of 51,096 to
wastewater to include all audited miscellaneous expense.
Therefore, we have decreased this expense by $484 for
water and by $188 for wastewater,

Based on the foregolng, total O&M adjustments are $10,802 for
water and ($6,064) for wastewater. We find that the utility's test
year Q&M expenses are $94,261 for water and $52,627 for wastewater.

Depreclation Expense (pet of related amortization of CIAC)

The utility recorded $10,963 for water depreciation expense
and 523,021 for wastewater depreciation expense during the test
period, Applying the prescribed depreciation rates to the
appropriate used and useful plant in service account balances
resulte in depreclation expense of $12,846 for the water gystems




ORDER NQ. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
LQCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 13

and $4,703 for the wastewater gystem, Applying the composite
depreciacion rates to the appropriate CIAC account balance offsets
depreciation axpense by ($479) for the water systems and 30 for the
wastewater system. The resulting net adjustment is $12,367 for the
water systems and 54,703 for the waptewater system.,

Taxes Othex Than Income

The utility recorded taxes other than income of $6,305 for the
water systems and $4,278 for thes wastewater system, We have
adjusted this account by reducing the water and wastewater amounts
by $3,558 and $1,302, respectively, to adjust the utility balance
to the balance approved herein.

Operatina Revenueg

Revenues have been adjusted by 560,642 for water and by
$36,992 for wastewater to raflect the increase in revenue required
to cover expenses and to allow the opportunity to earn ite return
on invegtment.

Taxeg Other Than Income Taxes

We have increased thie expense by $2,729 ifor water and by
51,665 for wagstewater to reflect the regulatory assessment fee of
4.5% on the increase in revenue.

Qperating Expenses SUMmMAXY

The application of ocur adjustments to the utllity’s test year
operating expenses results in operating expenses of $121,220 for
water and 564,575 for wastewater.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Based on the utility's books and records and the adjustments
made herein, we find it appropriate to allow the utility an annual
increase in revenue of %60,642 (79.63%) for the water systems and
536,992 (103.34%) for the wastewater pystem. This will allow the
utili*y the opportunity to recover its operating expenses and to
earn a 9.92% return on ite investment. The calculatlons are as
follow:




ORDEE NO. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS

PAGE 14
_Water Hastewater

Adjusted Rate Base $ 156,994 $ 82,74
Rate Oof Return

Return on Investment $ 15,580 S 8,212
Adjusted Operation Expenses 94,261 52,627
Net Depreclation Expense 12,367 4,703
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 14,592 7,245
Revenue Requirement £ 136,800 $ 72,787
Annual Revenue Increase $ 60,642 $ 36,992
Percentage Increase 19.63% 203.34%

The revenue requirements and resulting annual increases are
shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A,

RATES ANR RATE STRUCTURE

The Commiasion approved the utility's current tariff by Order
No. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS. Based on the test year billing analysis,
the urtility provided water service to approximately 467 residential
and 2 general service warer customers; namely, the Estates and the
Farms, and wastewater service to approximately 239 customers.
There 18 a 7,000 gallon cap for residential wastewater service.
The average residential water consumption based on our review is
4.936 gallone per month.

Rates have been calculated based on tedt year customerg and
the consumption levels as previously discussed. Schedules of the
utility's existing rates and rate structure and our approved rates
and rate structure are as follow:




ORDZR NO. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS

PAGE 1%
WATEE RATRS
MONTHLY
Residential and Geperal Service
Bape Facility Charge
Commigeion Approved
Meter Sizeg: Current Rateg Rates
5/8" x 3/4" $ 7.34 $ 12.71
3/4¢0 11.01 15.06
1* _ 18.34 31.77
1 1/2" 36.70 63.54
2. 58.72 101.67
an 117.45 203.34
4" 183.52 317.71
6" 367.04 635.42
Gallonadge Charge
Per 1,000 Gallone 5 1.05 s 2.17
WASTEWATER RATES
MONTHLY
Repidential and Generxal Service
Bage Facility Charge
Commission Approved
Meter Sizeg: current Rateg Rateg
5/8" x 3/4" $ 7.74 $ 13.40
/40 11.60 20.10
1 19.3% X 313,49
1 1/2" 38.7 66.99
2" 61.94 107.18
3" 123.81 214.36
4 193.57 334.93
6" 387.14 669.87
RESIDENTIAL GALLONAGE CHARGE
Per 1,000 Gallons 5 0.9% S 3.11
{7,000 gallona max, )
GENERAL SERVICE GALLONAGE CHARGE
5 0.95 5 3.73



ORDER NO. PS5C-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 16

Based on the test year billing analysis, the average water
consumption for individually metered residential customers wasg
approximately 4,536 gallone per month. A schedule of ar average
bill for a residential customer based on existing and our approved
rates 1s shown below:

Average bill using approved rates S 23.42
Average bill uging existing rates
Increase in average bill $ 10.50

Percentage increase in average billl - 87.06 ($10.90/§12.52)

The average number of gallons of wastewater billed for
individually metered residential customers was also 3,268 gallons
per month. A schedule of an average bill for a residential
customer based on existing rates and our approved rates 1s shown
below:

Average bill using approved rates 5 23.56
Average bill using existing rates
Increase in average bill 5 12.72

Percentage increase in bill = 117.34% ($12.72/510.84}

The ratee approved herein are designed to produce revenue of
$136,800 for water and $72,787 for wastewater, using the base
faciiity charge rate structure. These rates shall be effective for
gervice rendered on or afrer the stamped approval date on the
tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1}, Florida Administracive
Code, provided the customers have received notice. The rates shall
not be implemented until proper notice has been received by the
customers. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice was
given within 10 days after the date of the notice.

Section 367.0Bl6, Florida Statutes, requires that the rates be
reduced immediately following the expiration of a four year period
by the amount of tle rate case expense previously included in the
races. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues
associated with the ameortization of rate case expense and the
gregs-up for regulatory assessment fees, which is $423 annually for
water and $327 annually for wastewater. Uging the utility's
current revenues, expensed, capital structure, and cugtomer base,
the reduction in revenues will result in the rate decreases as
ghown on Schedules Nog. 4 and 4A.

The utility shall be required to file revised tariff gheeta no
later than one month prior to the actual date of the reguired rate
reduction. The utilicy shall alsc be reguired to file a proposed

-



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 17

customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for
the reduction.

If the utllity filee this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data ehall be
filed for the pricc index and/or pass-through increase or decrease
and the reduction in the ratep due to the amortized rate case
expense,

This Order proposees an increase in water and waptewater rates.
A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase,
resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the utility.
Therefore, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than
the utility, we hereby authorize the utility to collect the rates
approved herein on a temporary basis subject to refund provided
that the utility first furnishes and has approved by Commission
getaff adequate pecurity for a potential refund through a bond,
letter of credit in the amount of $67,439, oOr an eBCrow account
with an independent financial inetitution, a proposed customer
notice, and revised tariff gsheets.

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond shall
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under
the following conditions:

1) The Commission approves the rate increapge; or

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall
refund the amount collected that is attributable to the
increase.

If the utllity chooses a letter of credit as a security, it
shall contain the following conditions:

1} The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is
in effect.
2) The letter of credit will be In effect wuntil a final

Commission order is rendered, elther approving or denying
the rate increase.

If security ie provided through an escrow agreemant, the
following conditicne shall be part of the agreement:

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the
utility without the expreas approval of the Commission.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0728-FOF-W5
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 18

2} The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account.

3} If a refund to the customers 18 required, all interest
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the
customers.

4) If a refund teo the customers 1is not required, the
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert to the
utilicy.

5) All information on the eacrow account shall be avallable
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commigsion
repregentative at all times.

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be
depopited in the escrow account within peven daye of
receipt,

7} This escrow account is established by the direction of
the Plorida Public Service Commiseion for the purpose (8)
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant

to Cogentino v, Elgon, 263 So. 2d 253 (Pla. 34 DCA 1972},

escrow accounts are not subject to garniahments.

8) The Direcror of Records and Reporting must be a signatory
to the escrow agreement.

ln no instance shall the maintenance and administrative costs
agsociated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs
are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility.
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an
account of all moniles received aa a result of the rate incrcaase
ghall be maintained by the uvtility. Thie account must specify by
whom and on whose behalf puch monies were paid. If a refund is
ultimately required, it shall pe paid with interest calculated
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360{(4}, Florida Adminietrative Code.

The utility shall maintain a record of the amount of the bond,
and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, the uclility
ghall file reporte with the Division of Water and Wastewater no
later than twenty days after each monthly billling. These reports
shall indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased
rates,



ORDER NO, PSC-956-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 19

Upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely protest is
not received, thise docket shall ramain cpen for an additional 180
days from the effective date of the Order so that our engineer may
verify that pro forma plant has been completed. After the engineer
verifies pro forma plant has been completed, and after the utility
has submitted and has had approved revised tariff sheets reflecting
the new rates, this docket shall be closed administratively.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that
Arredondo Utility Company, Inc.'s, application for increased water
and wastewater rates ls approved as set forth in the body of this
Order. It is further

ORCERED that each of the findings made in the body of cthis
Order 1s hereby approved ln every respect. It la further

ORDERED that all mattere contained in the echedules attached
hereto are incorporated herein by reference. It 18 further

ORDERED that Arredondo Utility Company, Inc., is authorized to
charge the new rates and charges as set forth in the body of this
Order. It is further

ORDERED that Arredondc Utlility Company, Inc.'s, rates and
chargee shall be effective for service rendered on or after the
stamped approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25
30.475(1), Plorida Administrative Code, provided that the customers
have recelved notice. It is further

ORDERED that Arredondo Urility Company, Inc., shall provide
procf that the customers have received notice within ten days of
the date of the notice. It is further

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates and
charges approved he:ein, Arredendo Utility Company, Inc., shall
submit and have approved a proposed customer notice to its
customers of the increased rates and charges and reasons therefor.
The notice will be approved upon our staff's verification that it
is coneistent with our decieion herein. It ie further

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and
charges approved hereln, Arredondo Utlility Company, Inc., shall
Bubmit and have approved a bond or letter of credit in cthe amount
of $67.435 or an escrow agreement as a guarantee of any potential
refund of revenues ccllected on a temporary basis. It is further



QORDER NO. PSC-56-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 20

ORDERED that in the event of a protest by any substantially
affected pereson other than the utility, Arredondo Utility Company,
Inc,, 1® authorized to collect the rates approved on a temporary
hagis, eubject to refund, in accordance with Rule 25-30-360,
Florida Administrative Code, provided that Arredondo Utilicy
Company, Inc., has furnished patisfactory eecurity for any
potential refund and provided that it has submitted and etaff has
approved revised tariff pages and a proposed customer notlce. It
is further

ORDERED that, prior to ite implementation of the rates and
charges approved herein, Arredondo Utility Company, Inc., shall
submit and have approved revised tariff pages. The revised tariff
pages will be approved upon staff's verification that the pages are
congistent with our decision hereln, that the protest period has
expired, and that the custcmer notice is adequate. It le further

ORDERED that the ratee shall be reduced at the end of the
four-year rate case expense amortization period, coneistent with
our decielon herein. The utility shall file revised tariff sheets
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the reduction
and shall file a customer notice. It is further

ORDERED that the provieion of rthis Order regarding our
granting of increased rates and chargee is iesued as proposed
agency action and shall become final, unless an appropriate
petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida
Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, at 2540 sShumard Qak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32199-0850, by the date get forth in the Notlce of Purther
Proceedings below. It is further

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiesaion that, upon
expiration of the protest period, if no timely proteet is recelved,
thie docketr shall remain open for an additional 180 days from the
effective date of the Order 8o that our engineer may verify that
pro forma plant has been completed. It is further

ORDERED that upon staff verification that the pro forma plant
has been completed, and afrer Arredondo Utllity Company, Inc., has
submitted and has had approved revised tariff sheets reflecting the
new rates, this docket ghall be closed administratively.




ORDER NO. PSC-96-0728-FOF-WS
DOCKET NC. 951234-WS
PAGE 21

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commiseion, thie 2Qth
day of May, 1226.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Direct
Divieion of Records and Reporting

( SEAL)

RGC

NQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Btatutes, te notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commiasion orders that
is available under Secriona 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limicts that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an adminiatrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought .

Ap identified in the body of thia order, our action regarding
our granting of the increased rates and charges is preliminary in
nature and will not become effective or final, except ag provided
by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose
substantial intereste are affected by the action proposed by this
order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(4}, Florida Adminisctrative Code, in the form
provided by Rule 25-22.036/7)(a) and (f), Florida Administrative
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Diviasion of
Eecords and Reporting, at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of businese on June 20, 1996. 1In
the absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective
on the date subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-
22.0291(6), Florida Administrative Code.
























AMPE DCHDO UTHITY COMPANY, Bl
TEAT YEAM ENCENG QCTORER 31, 1980

ORDER NO. PS5C-96-0728-FOF-WS

DOCEET NO. 951234-WS
PAGE 29

ADLAATWMENTE TO OFEMATISO MCOME

A

COPE RATIN G AT MLIER
T Mo ncjeed Sl piel PRSI 0 IDOE PRl CurtRars a0 o
¢ onsumpion Pelugh billng) salpen

CPEPATION AND MANTENARCE XPENSES

1 Baige Aenpwl Lrpeves
a  To bring by redvorl Sy (o B Brape B ekt

2 Puthaed Pese
a  To bring peahaasd pewe I Comact pmourm

3 Fusl ber Paeer Frodeecion
n Torshec! Do prop e el bar Bl M 9 owie (A trtheclian

& Chapmicaln
s Tobwvpchamcal s io Proper aamounl

5 ietevwin 0l Bugien
& T teo oneiy wil @il min ny
v To sl el om ey

#  Cowstea Bervings

To nmord mouing RS [r ous dRlasigin g e ourm

To mecord ope dlor Ve SR

¥ o record et on/c slenion fepdl &R oue

Ta reco # emseEi napedian few for P el paa
Te rexord nuaiinry b owls' ALLIRFARAOS INGOMCTN BNE
To mord plant cl §. Bt ang geis redmavil BoCOUNt
To being DEP requistd swlng 4o corranl piaur

To record Wil Changeout st Fa e @ pow
Yo ol aeLanning and inpit feas ter Ihe el yea
To recor o Bnpewting 46rvim fow Ior tha T s

To record wmeriing Pegmng Coml der the el ynt
Tomchd MEsgHRen £ aviracl

To o oo CONECIWE) Bevvine par VIty Dok

3 ~F- " Fo “Sfarom

H Pt
. To e o) (Y @ECRLE b e e i

[ ] Tranaporeian Eapenes
. To o e PG omtan Supepild Iod T el pear

[ ] maviaros Lepeves
. To recor & Webutar ol i P for Pup Wl i

t Paguisiny Commaaeon Eapews
s Towckde Mhng ey gmorired o § Py

11 e elereous € el

To removs « bl phomy charges from micellansos mp
T4 rempep non - denfongifipl charljis Canibullens

T record CIEF e S wrmiasiming peat AL

T mch-on A S S AR SOl S

[N )

TOTEL O A WM ADAMTMENTS

DEPHE il oW ETPEMDE

" To sl iy o nalth fhiep iR bt o
Py 20 - B0 180

AMORTIZATION BXPENSL |

' To mdpanl Sy Dabmwivcs to ol oot wlEed DalancS

TALES O HER THAN WL OMIE

L To Ayt Ry Dl 4 ST cgac wimipal ahan s

OREPATIND EVENOED

1 To rolaet i o n

TANES OTHER Tridd nCOME

1 To refact aditiesl reg ¥ L
vl A e ST PRI e (v

BOHECAE NO W
DOCHET MO 18- W

WATER WASTEWATER
R} Lp— -}
n_8 L Ju— X
I 1
| 3 ' 14 L] L |
| } - | B B
¢ {1 [ ¥ 111
% |
[} ™ [ IR E ]
.7 o
[ 301 “«ore
-] b, ]
1ol My
-} o
BNz ' om
[ [
3 0 [k,
I k)
117 L]
m [T 1
o 54 ifﬁﬁa
. __ 879 ] ]
[ ] | ] [ ] rgo
S_ua b
L. ...} L.
] =] & P
[T Y 3 (el
a a0
a s}
[ +
. " e . i
o[ 005 s Py
CJT S W11
L L
s _ ik 0 LN
ma _um
_Lip . __Lpn







ORLER NO. PSC-96-0728-FPOP-WS
DOCCKET NO. 951234-w8
PAGE 31

ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1885

ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

(701} SALARIES AND WAQES - EMPLOYEES
{703) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFTS
(710} PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT
{711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE

{715) PURCHASED POWER

(716} FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION

(748} CHEMICALS

(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

(740) RENTS

(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE

{765) REGULATORY COMMISSICN EXPENSES
(770} BAD DEBT EXPENSE

{775} MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

SCHEDULE NO. 3D
DOCKET NO. 851234-W3

TOTAL COMM.
PERUTIL.  ADJUST.
0 0 s
0 0
0 0
0 o
2,121 .29 1)
6.783 22|
78 146 [3]
199 85 [4]
7.933 (5,350)(5}
37,328 {3.240)(6)
0 2,586 [7]
145 725 (8]
2,620 (1.294)[9]
0 365 [10)
390 0
1,083 (188)[11]
58,691 (6.064) $

TOTAL
PER COMM.

4= g alle

2.210
6,795
225
294
2.583
34,088
2.586
870
1.32%
365
350
885
52 627









